Ð EZ47 Ð
ÒZNRÓ Transient/Surge Absorbers
Series:M
Type: J
Type: D
ÒZNRÓ Transient/Surge Absorbers,
ÒSeries MÓ (Type J/D)
E R Z KM

system or electronic fuel injection system) against
load dump surges or switching surges.
Note: Ask our factory for Product Specification before
use.
Ð EZ48 Ð
ÒZNRÓ Transient/Surge Absorbers,
ÒSeries MÓ (Type J/D)
Type J
■ Dimensions in mm (not to scale)
Part No.
Dimensions in mm
Lead Wires
A B max. C T max. L H M1 M2 fD
ERZM10JK220
ERZM10JK270
ERZM10JK330 14±1 14 Cut 1 10 27±2 16±2 6.0±0.5 5.0±0.5 5.5±0.3 AWG22
ERZM10JK390
ERZM10JK470
ERZM14JK220
ERZM14JK270
ERZM14JK330 18±1 18 Cut 2 10 33.5±2.0 21.5±2.0 6.5±0.5 5.5±0.5 6.5±0.3 AWG22
ERZM14JK390
ERZM14JK470
■ Ratings and Characteristics (Series M,Type J)
● Operating Temperature Range: Ð40 ûC to 150 ûC
● Temperature Coefficient of Varistor Voltage: 0 to Ð0.05 %/ûC
V1 mA (V) DC (V) DC (V) VXA (V) (J)
ERZM10JK220 22 (20Ð24) 16 24 43
ERZM10JK270 27 (24Ð30) 19 29 53
ERZM10JK330 33 (30Ð36) 24 36 65 100
ERZM10JK390 39 (35Ð43) 28 42 77
ERZM10JK470 47 (42Ð52) 34 50 93
ERZM14JK220 22 (20Ð24) 16 24 43
ERZM14JK270 27 (24Ð30) 19 29 53
ERZM14JK330 33 (30Ð36) 24 36 65 200
ERZM14JK390 39 (35Ð43) 28 42 77
ERZM14JK470 47 (42Ð52) 34 50 93
Varistor Maximum Short Time Clamping Maximum
Voltage Allowable Allowable Voltage✽ Energy
Part No. Voltage Voltage (5 minutes) (max.) (200 ms)
✽ Measuring current of Maximum Clamping Voltage is following.

Short Time
Varistor
Maximum
Allowable
Clamping Rated Maximum Energy
Part No. Voltage
Allowable
Voltage
Voltage Power Energy Life
Voltage
(5 minutes)
(max.) (at 85 ¡C) (20 ms) (20 ms)
VCmA
✽ (V) DC (V) DC (V) VXA
✽✽ (A) (W) (J) (J)
ERZM05DK220 22 (20Ð24) 16 24 48
ERZM05DK270 27 (24Ð30) 19 29 60
ERZM05DK330 33 (30Ð36) 24 36 73 0.01 2.5 0.6
ERZM05DK390 39 (35Ð43) 28 42 86
ERZM05DK470 47 (42Ð52) 34 50 104
ERZM10DK220 22 (20Ð24) 16 24 43
ERZM10DK270 27 (24Ð30) 19 29 53
ERZM10DK330 33 (30Ð36) 24 36 65 0.05 10.0 2.5
ERZM10DK390 39 (35Ð43) 28 42 77
ERZM10DK470 47 (42Ð52) 34 50 93
ERZM14DK220M 22 (20Ð24) 16 24 43
ERZM14DK270 27 (24Ð30) 19 29 53
ERZM14DK330 33 (30Ð36) 24 36 65 0.10 20.0 5.0
ERZM14DK390 39 (35Ð43) 28 42 77
ERZM14DK470 47 (42Ð52) 34 50 93
  ✽Measuring current of Varistor Voltage is following.
ERZM05DK220 to ERZM05DK470 ááááá 0.1 mA
ERZM10DK220 to ERZM10DK470 ááááá 1 mA
ERZM14DK220 to ERZM14DK470 ááááá 1 mA